
16
25
40
64

100
160
250
400
640

10
16
25
40
64

100
160
250
400

Presence of lower
notch indicates
Tungsten 
balanced
stock

These speeds apply if
there is no lower notch
OR if cartridge
has lower notch and
color balance filter is
in place

Tungsten Daylight Inches

1. Cut & fold 2. Inspect
    camera

Distance from 
center of gate
locating pin
to bottom edge
of notch specifies 
film speed

1.0
0.9
0.8
0.7
0.6
0.5
0.4
0.3
0.2
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These speeds apply if cartridge has lower notch
and color balance filter is not used


